AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 3/12/14

[Accept and Expend Grant - San Francisco Family Intervention, Reentry and Supportive

FILE NO. 140099

Transitions Program - \$749,9671

RESOLUTION NO. 94-14

2

1

3

4 5

6

7 8

9

10 11

12 13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22 23

25

24

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$749,967 from U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, and Second Chance Act Juvenile Reentry Program, to participate in a program entitled, "San Francisco Family Intervention, Reentry and Supportive Transitions Program," for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2014.

WHEREAS, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Second Chance Act Juvenile Reentry Program has agreed to fund Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$749,967 for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Second Chance Act Juvenile Reentry Program requires the City to enter into an agreement (Agreement), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 140099; which is hereby declared to be a part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; and

WHEREAS. The grant requires matching funds in the amount of \$324.896 from the Department of Public Health General Fund, \$120,439 from Mental Health Services Act, \$154,561 from Public Safety Realignment - Drug Court, \$100,000 from Department of Children, Youth, and Families work order to Department of Public Health, and \$50,104 from Department of Children, Youth, and Families General Fund; and

WHEREAS. The purpose of this project is to provide evidence-based, intensive family therapy services for 100 youth and their families; and

WHEREAS, DPH will subcontract with UCSF Young Adult and Family Center and Seneca Family of Agencies, in the total amount of \$554,865; for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, An Annual Salary Ordinance amendment is not required as the grant partially reimburses DPH for one existing position, one Health Program Coordinator III (Job Class No. 2593) at .80 FTE for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, The budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of \$12,496; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$749,967 from U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Second Chance Act Juvenile Reentry Program; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.

RECOMMENDED:

Barbará A. Garcia, MPA Director of Health APPROVED:

Office of the Mayor

Office of the Controller



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

140099

Date Passed:

March 18, 2014

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$749,967 from U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, and Second Chance Act Juvenile Reentry Program, to participate in a program entitled, "San Francisco Family Intervention, Reentry, and Supportive Transitions Program," for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2014.

> March 12, 2014 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

March 12, 2014 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

March 18, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 140099

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/18/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board